

Monitoring Analytics, LLC 2621 Van Buren Avenue, Suite 160 Valley Forge Corporate Center Eagleville, PA 19403

Phone: 610-271-8050 Fax: 610-271-8057

August 29, 2018

Hon. Suzanne Krolikowski Presiding Judge Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20426

Re: Panda Stonewall LLC, Docket No. ER17-1821-002

Dear Judge Krolikowski:

Monitoring Analytics, LLC, acting in its capacity as the Independent Market Monitor for PJM ("Market Monitor") submits this letter notifying your honor of the Market Monitor's intent to respond to the Notice Regarding Panda Stonewall's Motion for Partial Summary Disposition filed by Panda Stonewall, LLC earlier today.

The Market Monitor does not view Panda's filing as consistent with the process agreed to at the hearing held on August 22, 2018. The Market Monitor does not agree with the characterization of the negotiations concerning the filing. The Market Monitor objects to the mischaracterization of the Market Monitor's position in this proceeding. The Market Monitor views this filing as a new motion to which it is entitled to respond under the Commission's rules of practice and procedure.<sup>1</sup>

In the interest of facilitating a timely resolution to this matter, the Market Monitor will make its best efforts to file a response by close of business August 31, 2018. The Market Monitor respectfully requests that no action be taken on this motion until the Market Monitor has had an opportunity to respond.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey W. Mayes, General Counsel

<sup>1</sup> 18 C.F.R. § 385.213 (2018).

office Mayer

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon each person designated on the official service list compiled by the Secretary in this proceeding.

Dated at Eagleville, Pennsylvania, this 29<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2018.

Jeffrey W. Mayes

General Counsel

Monitoring Analytics, LLC

2621 Van Buren Avenue, Suite 160

Afrey Mayer

Eagleville, Pennsylvania 19403

(610) 271-8053

jeffrey.mayes@monitoringanalytics.com